

Appeal Nos. 09-56689, 09-56690

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

C.F., a minor, by and through his parents BILL FARNAN and
TERESA FARNAN;

Plaintiffs – Appellants – Cross-Appellees

vs.

CAPISTRANO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; DR. JAMES CORBETT,
individually and in his official capacity as an employee of Capistrano
Unified School District; and DOES 1 through 20 inclusive,

Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION/NEA; and CAPISTRANO
UNIFIED EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Movants – Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CIVIL CASE No.: SACV07-1434 JVS (ANX)

**APPELLANTS' – CROSS-APPELLEES' THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS
APPEAL AND RESPONSE TO APPELLEES' AND INTERVENORS'
SECOND BRIEFS ON CROSS APPEAL**

ADVOCATES FOR FAITH AND FREEDOM

Robert H. Tyler, CA Bar No. 179572

Jennifer L. Monk, CA Bar No. 245512

24910 Las Brisas Road, Suite 110

Murrieta, California 92562

Telephone: (951) 304-7583

Facsimile: (951) 600-4996

rtyler@faith-freedom.com

jmonk@faith-freedom.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants – Cross-Appellees

C.F., a minor, by and through his parents
BILL FARNAN and TERESA FARNAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

**I. CORBETT VIOLATED THE ESTABLISHMENT
CLAUSE BY EXPRESSING HIS DISAPPROVAL
OF RELIGION IN A PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL
CLASSROOM**..... 7

**A. Corbett’s Statements Expressed Hostility Towards
Religion** 8

**B. Corbett’s Attempt to Distinguish Statements That
Are Critical of Religion From Statements That
Show Disapproval of Religion Is Not Supported
By Applicable Case Law** 16

**C. Corbett’s Actions Are Unconstitutional Under the
Lemon Test**..... 20

1. Corbett’s purpose was not secular..... 22

2. Corbett’s actions inhibit religion 26

3.	The Defendants’ continual and incessant actions foster an excessive government entanglement with religion	30
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE DETERMINED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IN CORBETT’S FAVOR.	33
A.	<u>The Amendment to the Scheduling Order Should Not Have Been Approved</u>	33
B.	<u>The Motion to Amend the Answer Should Not Have Been Granted</u>	37
1.	The amendment was sought in bad faith.	40
2.	The amendment was futile.....	43
3.	The amendment was unduly prejudicial.....	46
4.	The amendment should not have been approved because of undue delay.	48
C.	<u>Corbett Was Not Entitled to A Finding of Qualified Immunity</u>	51
1.	Qualified immunity was not timely raised and, as a result, Corbett waived the affirmative defense.....	51

- 2. **The constitutional right at issue was clearly established in 2007..... 55**
- 3. **This Court should apply Saucier’s two-step analysis..... 59**

III. CHAD IS ENTITLED TO DECLARATORY RELIEF ... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abagninin v. AMVAC Chemical Corp.,
 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 48

Ablang v. Reno,
 52 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 61

Adbox, Inc.,
 488 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 39

Am. Family Ass’n, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco,
 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 21, 26, 27, 28

AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Dialysist West, Inc.,
 465 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 54

Anderson v. Creighton,
 483 U.S. 635, n.2 (1987) 45, 57

Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmnty. Sch. v. Mergens,
 496 U.S. 226 (1990) 31

Belanger v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.,
 963 F.2d 248 (9th Cir.1992)..... 62

Blankenhorn v. City of Orange,
 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 60

Brosseau v. Haugen,
 543 U.S. 194 (2004) 60

Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified School Dist.,
 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 29

Camarillo v. McCarthy,
 998 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 52

Charpentier v. Godsil,
 937 F.2d 859 (3rd Cir. 1991) 47, 48

Chaudhuri v. Tennessee,
 130 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 17, 21

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 7, 58

Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.,
 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 62

D’Aguanno v. Gallagher,
 50 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 43, 44

Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321,
 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir.1999)..... 62

Edwards v. Aguillard,
 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 27

Elder v. Holloway,
 510 U.S. 510 (1994) 55, 61

Epperson v. Arkansas,
 393 U.S. 97 (1968) 7, 58

Evans v. Fogarty,
 241 Fed.Appx. 542 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 47

Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.,
 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 55

Foman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962) 37, 38, 39, 40, 48

Gomez v. Toledo,
 446 U.S. 635 (1980) 52

Graves v. City of Coeur D’Alene,
 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 53

Grossman v. South Shore Public School Dist.,
 507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Guzman-Rivera v. Rivera-Cruz,
 98 F.3d 664 (1st Cir. 1996) 53

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 51

Heimbaugh v. City & County of San Francisco,
 977 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 46

Howey v. United States,
 481 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 46

Hunter v. Bryant,
 502 U.S. 224 (1991) 45

Jackson v. Bank of Hawaii,
 902 F.2d 1385 (1990)..... 54

Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.,
 975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 33, 34, 37

Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.,
 _____ U.S. _____, 130 S. Ct. 2485 (2010)..... 39

Kwai Fun Wong v. United States,
 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 54

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 508 U.S. 384 (1993) 19

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 20, 21, 22, 26, 30

Lynch v. Donnelly,
 465 U.S. 668 (1984) 22

McCreary County v. ACLU,
 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 23

McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.,
 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 48, 49, 50

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 39, 45

Morrison v. Mahoney,
 399 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 39

Owens v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.,
 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 42, 43

Pearson v. Callahan,
 _____ U.S. _____, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... 40, 45, 54, 59

Rhoades v. Avon Prods., Inc.,
 504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 61

Roberts v. Madigan,
 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 19

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of VA,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 30

Saucier v. Katz,
 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 40, 41, 54, 59

Sch. Distr. of Abington Township v. Schempp,
 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 7

Spencer v. Kemna,
 523 U.S. 1 S.Ct. 978 (1998)..... 63

Thornton v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.,
 261 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 40

U.S. v. First Nat’l Bank of Circle,
 652 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 36

Van Orden v. Perry,
 545 U.S. 677 (2005) 7

Vasquez v. Los Angeles County,
 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 17, 21, 22, 31

<i>Vernon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7, 20, 26, 27, 58
<i>Wagner v. Professional Engineers in California Government</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004).....	61
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 n.11 (1981).....	31
<i>William Inglis & Sons Baking Co. v. ITT Continental Baking Co., Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1014 n. 68 (9th Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	61

Statutes

42 U.S.C § 1983.....	41, 47, 50
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	41, 42, 51

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemrinsky, <i>Time to Fight the Religious Right</i> , THE HUFFINGTON POST, September 28, 2005, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/erwin- chemerinsky/time-to-fight-the-religio_b_8048.html	3, 4
---	------

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 15(a).....	33, 34, 37
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 16(b)(4).....	33, 36, 50
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8(c).....	52
